
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 

OFFICE OF ASSISTANT CHIEF OF STAFF FOR INSTALLATION MANAGEMENT 
U.S. ARMY FORT MONMOUTH 

P.O. 148 
OCEANPORT, NEW JERSEY 07757 

Mr. Ashish Joshi 
New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection 
Division of Remediation Management & Response 
Bureau of Northern Field Operations 
7 Ridgedale A venue (2nd Floor) 
Cedar Knolls, NJ 07927-1 J 12 

Subject: Fort Monmouth, Monmouth County, New Jersey 

7 September 2018 

Site Investigation Report for Former Transformer Near Building 292 
PI G000000032 

Dear Mr. Joshi: 

The Fort Monmouth (FTMM) Team has prepared this Site Investigation (SI) Report to summarize 
recent findings at the former transformer location near Building 292 in the Squier Hall Complex 
(Figure l ). Field notes and boring logs are presented in Attachments A and B. 

Section 3.2. 1.3 of Reference 1 (the ECP Work Plan) describes this site as former transformer MP-062 
located northwest of the northwest corner of Building 292. Sampling for polychlorinated biphenyls 
(PCBs) at this location was proposed to address New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection 
(NJDEP) comments on the 1995 findings (Reference 2) of 0.68 ppm of PCBs in soil during sampling 
by a pole mounted transformer on the northwest side of Building 292. 

Soil sampling was pe1formed in March 20 I 6 at sample location P AR-49-SS-SB-08 as described in 
the ECP Work Plan; results for this sample were previously reported in Reference 3. The analytical 
results of this sample are presented in Table l; PCBs were not detected in excess of the NJDEP 
Residential Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standard (RDCSRS). 

Additional soil sampling was performed in close proximity to the former transformer location in 
March 2018 as part of the evaluation of the FTMM-08 Boring IO area, described in Reference 4 and 
further in the Army' s emails to NJDEP (Reference 5) . This field work was subsequently approved by 
NJDEP (Reference 6). Three samples were collected from soil boring FI'MM-08-B l 0-SB-09 near 
the former transformer in May 2018. The results of these samples are also presented in Table l; 
PCBs were not detected in excess of the NJDEP RDCSRS. 

The results of the 2016 and 2018 soil sampling at the former transformer location near Building 292 
in the Squier Hall complex indicate that no further action is warranted and that an unrestricted use 
determination is appropriate. 

We look forward to the Department's concurrence and/or comments. Our technical Point of Contact 
is Kent Friesen at (732) 383-7201; kent. friesen@parsons .com. I can be reached at (732) 383-5104; 
williarn.r.colvin l 8.c iv@ mail.mil. 
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Sincerely, 

tJ~euvu £Cb--
William R. Colvin 
Fort Monmouth BRAC Environmental Coordinator 

cc: Ashish Joshi, NJDEP (e-mail and 2 hard copies) 
William Colvin, BEC (e-mail and l hard copy) 
Joseph Pearson, Calibre (e-mail) 
James Moore, USACE (e-mail) 
Jim Kelly, USACE (e-mail) 

Joseph Fallon, FMERA (e-mail) 
Cris Grill , Parsons (e-mail) 

Figures: 
Figure J FfMM-08 Boring 10 Area Sample Locations 

Tables: 
Table I -2016 and 2018 Soil Sampling Results - Comparison to NJDEP Soil Remediation 

Standards 
Attachments: 

A. Field Notes 
B. Soil Boring Logs 
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Site Investigation Work Plan for Parcels 28, 38, 39, 49, 57, 61, and 69 got Remedial 
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County, New Jersey (the ECP Work Plan). Prepared for the U.S. Army Engineering and 
Support Center, Huntsville, Alabama. November. 

2. Weston. I 995. Final Site Investigation Report, Fort Mo111nouth, New Jersey, Main Post and 
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3. Department of the Anny. 20 16. December 2016 Letter Work Plan Addendum for Parcel 49, 
Fonner Squier Labomtory and otherfacilities, Fort Monmouth, New Jersey. Prepared by the 
Office of Assistant Chief of Staff for Ins tallation Management, U.S. Army Fort Monmouth. 
December 28. 

4. Department of the Army. 201 7. Letter Work Plan for FTMM-08 Boring 10 Area, Fort 
Mon111011th, New Jersey. Prepared by the Office of Assistant Chief of Staff for Installation 
Management, U.S. Anny Fort Monmouth. August 2. 

5. Parsons. 2018. E-mails from Kent Friesen, re: Additional proposed sa111p/i11g at FTMM-08 
Boring 10 area. May 8 and 9. 

6. NJDEP. 2018. E-mail from Ashish Joshi, re: Additional proposed sampling at FTMM-08 
Boring JO area. May 2 1. 
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..... New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection u Site Remediation Program 

t Report Certifications for RCRA GPRA 2020, CERCLA, and Federal Facility Sites 
,~ 

"""T""" 

These certifications are to be used for reports submitted for RCRA GPRA 2020, CERCLA, and Federal Facility Sites. The 
Department has developed guidance for report certifications for RCRA GPRA 2020, CERCLA, and Federal Facil ity Sites 
under traditional oversight. The "Person Responsible for Conducting the Remediation Information and Certification" is 
required to be submitted with each report. For those sites that are required or opt to use a Licensed Site Remediation 
Professional (LSRP) the report must also be certified by the LSRP using the "Licensed Site Remediation Professional 
Information and Statement". For additional guidance regarding the requirement for LSRPs at RCRA GPRA 2020, CERCLA 
and Federal Facility Sites see htt12://www.nj.gov/de12/sr12/srra/training/matrix/guick ref/rcra cercla fed facilitt sites.12df. 

Document: 
• "Fort Monmouth, Monmouth County, New Jersey, Site Investigation Report for Former 

Transformer Near Building 292" (07 September 2018) 

PERSON RESPONSIBLE FOR CONDUCTING THE REMEDIATION INFORMATION AND CERTIFICATION 

Full Legal Name of the Person Responsible for Conducting the Remediation: William R. Colvin 
Representative First Name: William Representative Last Name: Colvin 
Title: Fort Monmouth BRAC Environmental Coordinator (BEC) 
Phone Number: (732} 380-7064 Ext: Fax: 
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 148 
Cityrrown: Oceanport State: NJ Zip Code: 07757 
Email Address: wi lliam.r.colvin 18.civ@mail.mil 
This certification shall be signed by the person responsible for conducting the remediation who is submitting this notification 
in accordance with Administrative Requirements for the Remediation of Contaminated Sites rule at N.J.A.C. 7:26C-1 .5(a). 

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted herein, 
including all attached documents, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining 
the information, to the best of my knowledge, I believe that the submitted information is true, accurate and complete. I am 
aware that there are significant civil penalties for knowingly submitting false, inaccurate or incomplete information and that I 
am committing a crime of the fourth degree if I make a written false statement which I do not believe to be true. I am also 
aware that if I knowingly direct or authorize the violation of any statute, I am personally liable for the penalties. 

Signature: u~e ~ Date: 07 September 2018 

Namerritle: William R. Colvin, PMP, CHMM, PG 
BRAC Environmental Coordinator 

Completed form should be sent to: Mr. Ashish Joshi 
New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection 
Division of Remediation Management & Response 
Bureau of Northern Field Operations 
7 Ridgedale Avenue (2nd Floor) 
Cedar Knolls, New Jersey 07927-1112 
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FTMM-08 Boring 10 Area Sample Locations 
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Table 1 

 
2016 and 2018 Soil Sampling Results – Comparison to NJDEP Soil Remediation 

Standards 
  



TABLE 1
2016 and 2018 Soil sampling  Results

Comparision to NJDEP Soil Remediation Standards

Loc ID

Sample ID
Sample Date
Extractable/Volatile Petroleum Hydrocarbons (mg/kg)
C10-C12 Aromatics NLE NLE NLE NA < 1 < 1.1 < 1.2
C12-C16 Aliphatics NLE NLE NLE NA < 1 UJ < 1.1 UJ < 1.2 UJ
C12-C16 Aromatics NLE NLE NLE NA < 1 0.2 J < 1.2
C16-C21 Aliphatics NLE NLE NLE NA < 1 UJ < 1.1 UJ < 1.2 UJ
C16-C21 Aromatics NLE NLE NLE NA < 1 1.1 J < 1.2
C21-C36 Aromatics NLE NLE NLE NA < 1 2.6 < 1.2
C21-C40 Aliphatics NLE NLE NLE NA 0.55 J < 1.1 UJ < 1.2 UJ
C9-C12 Aliphatics NLE NLE NLE NA < 1 UJ < 1.1 UJ < 1.2 UJ
Total Aliphatics NLE NLE NLE NA < 4.2 UJ < 4.4 UJ < 4.8 UJ
Total Aromatics NLE NLE NLE NA < 4.2 4.1 J < 4.8
Total EPH 5,100 NLE NLE NA < 8.4 4.3 J < 9.6
PCBs (mg/kg)
Aroclor-1016 NLE NLE NLE < 0.035 < 0.026 < 0.027 < 0.03
Aroclor-1221 NLE NLE NLE < 0.072 < 0.026 < 0.027 < 0.03
Aroclor-1232 NLE NLE NLE < 0.035 < 0.026 < 0.027 < 0.03
Aroclor-1242 NLE NLE NLE < 0.035 < 0.026 < 0.027 < 0.03
Aroclor-1248 NLE NLE NLE < 0.035 < 0.026 < 0.027 < 0.03
Aroclor-1254 NLE NLE NLE < 0.035 < 0.026 < 0.027 < 0.03
Aroclor-1260 NLE NLE NLE 0.03 J < 0.026 < 0.027 < 0.03
Aroclor-1268 NLE NLE NLE < 0.035 < 0.026 < 0.027 < 0.03
Total PCBs 0.2 NLE NLE NA < 0.24 < 0.25 < 0.27

3/30/2016

PAR-49-SB-08

PAR-49-SS-SB-08-0.5-1 FTMM-08-B10-SB-09-3.0-3.5 FTMM-08-B10-SB-09-9.0-9.5

NJ 
Residential 

Direct 
Contact SRS

NJ Non-
Residential 

Direct 
Contact SRS

NJ Impact to 
GW Soil 

Screening 
Level

5/16/2018 5/16/2018
FTMM-08-B10-SB-09-6.0-6.5

5/16/2018

FTMM08-B10-SB-09
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Remarks: 

Sam""' T~•" Consistencv vs. Blowcounl t Foot 
S-Spl!-spoon '.:l ....... o13 .. ,~ .. ..,. A. '.:l ... ..,,,n ~ n .. alA....tl<.-" .Rcr1 .. u1 end • 35 -60llo 
U - Un4141w1>od Tubo V. Loos•: Q-4 Oeinso: 30-5-0 V. Soft: <2 Stiff: 8-15 -•· 2~% 

) 
C- Roekc«o LOO$e: 4-10 V.OeMe: >50 Soft:2-4 V. Stiff: lS-30 title• 10-20!> 
A - A-Cutlio;o M. OtMe: 10-,30 ~tSSfl: ~ Herd: > 30 hoo• <10% 

mobtu,o. d""'--tiN, ook>f, a,adaUon 
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INSPECTOR, r, A('( o /1:' 5 I 
BORING/WELL m,f'Tlt)M-(l',f 

CLIENT: USAGE 'lfl<JtJ~ ,;.1:.-oi/ 
PROJECT NAME: FTMM ~ f< J ~ At!t"?l DRILLER: J . If' /ti! /J Er:, LOCATION DESCRIPTION 

PROJECT LOCATION: FTMM ~ c) ,S WEATHER, /tf" f /< ,41/V 
PROJECT NUMBER: 748810· CONTRACTOR: East Coast Drilling, Inc. (EC□!) 

GROUNDWATER OBSERVATIONS RIG TYPE: Geoorobe/Rl 7822D1 LOCATION PLAN 

DATE/TIME START, 1,-~ /6~/l? /JlO Oceanport, New Jersey 

WATER LEVEL: DATE/TIME FINISH: J"·/I ·It' /300 
DATE: WEIGHT OF HAMMER: NIA 

TIME: DROP OF HAMMER: NIA 

MEAS.FROM: TYPE OF HAMMER: NIA 

DEPTH SAMPLE BLOWS ADV/ PID 
FIELD IDENTIFICATION OF MATERIAL -STRATA COMMENTS 

(feet} I.D. per 6" REC. (ppm) 

0 6Jl1 0 'fVt}OI L 4" . S{i~ a 1-(jt1iJ-V~-Z. i- ,)tc!J_dl { ((o,4t i>'-~ 
0 MoiJ t 1 C:"1. -I 5// /V';J/ ;o;..,,., f. C,t:o•tf 

1 D 

0 
2 0 fi{)IH, b r ,, 1 c;,,,. {' fi/ /V 01 l:r. f/ If 

c) 

3 frM/¥1 -~ ,_ !) le, 
() ,g.,l)q-, 3 _,..,. 

4 

5 Gf¾'I 0 fl};,,e 

D 
6 

FTIH JY/ ·O ~- u;o~ 
6 WIT, Ot, b,,." ,,./' 5;f;v ;J -t. 1. ;; JI :f /?cl) q. -t: <' , I fir 

0 L. -f, Cr.1vf I WltT® C, ':, ' 

7 0 

0 
8 0 

0 
·"'.\ r-, /Mt -- V;:;· ,r; Jt}" 9:.i., e. /l,c1 _,-- .,;, :,- (') 

10 EJVJJ OF &0£/Nt:' f') /0 /"t, 
Remart<s, 8AO(f'Jt l 6 0~1,-fic, Lt.' w/c 1,1;r;.v1ts'. 

Samole Tvnes Conslstencv vs. Blowe-0unt / Foot 
S- Spijt-Spoon Granular fSand & Gravell Fine Gralned /Silt & Clavl and - 35-50% 
U - Undisturbed TuM V. loose: 0-4 Dense: - V. Sofr <2 Slift 6-15 some• 20-35% 
C-RockCore loose: 4-10 V. Dern.a: >50 Sofr 2-4 V. Slift 15-30 rrttle- 10-20% 
A- Auger Cuttings 1"1. Df;nse: 10-30 M. smr: 4-8 Hard: > 30 trace- <10% 

moisture, densitv, oo!or, 11radation 




